West Midlands Police Freedom of Information

## Request Reference: 165A/23

Q. How many officers in the force have faced sexual misconduct allegations since 1 January 2019?

Could this total be broken down by nature of allegation i.e. sexual harassment, sexual assault, rape?

Could the total figure be broken down by year and by current status i.e. ongoing investigation by professional standards, ongoing investigation by IOPC, awaiting misconduct hearing, officer received written warning, officer dismissed?

How many of the allegations have resulted in criminal charges?

## A. See following table:

Year	Number of officers accused of sexual misconduct	Sexual harassment	Sexual assault	Other sexual conduct	Result of investigation	Criminal charges?
2019	8	0	1	7	2 - Withdrawn from force	6 Criminal Charges
					6 - To court	
2020	12	4	6	2	1 - Case to answer	6 Criminal Charges
					4 - No case to	
					answer 1 - Not Resolved -	
					NFA	
					3 - Resolved	
					3 - Service	
					provided was	
					acceptable	
2021	6	0	6	0	1 - No case to answer	11 Criminal Charges
					2 - Resolved	
					1 - NFA Required	
					2 - Service	
					provided was acceptable	
2022	8	0	6	2	1 - No case to	- 3 Criminal - Charges
					answer	
					1 - Resolved	
					1 - NFA Required	
					5 - Service	
					provided was acceptable	
					1 - Service	0 Criminal
2023	1	0	0	1	provided was acceptable	Charges

06/04/2023 165A\_23\_attachment